
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Hinckley Area Committee 

 
 Cllr L Hodgkins (Chairman) 

Cllr LJ Mullaney (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr DC Bill MBE 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr DS Cope 
 

Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr K Nichols 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE in the De Montfort 
Suite, Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 at 6.30 pm and your attendance 
is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 22 February 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE  -  2 MARCH 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SUPPORT FUNDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF HINCKLEY WAYFINDING 
STRATEGY (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To request funding for implementation of the wayfinding strategy. 

7.   SUPPORT FUNDING FOR PROMS IN THE PARK 2023 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To request funding for Proms in the Park on Saturday, 10 June 2023. 

8.   HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 To present the proposed draft revenue budget and council tax for 2023/24 for the special 
expenses area of Hinckley. 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 59 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr L Hodgkins - Chairman 
 Cllr LJ Mullaney – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Nichols, Cllr MT Mullaney 
and Cllr A Pendlebury 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen and Caroline Roffey 
 

137. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and 
Gibbens. 
 

138. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
139. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

140. Ashby Road Cemetery drainage  
 
Members were provided with an update on flooding at Ashby Road Cemetery. 
 

141. LCC wildflower verge scheme  
 
The committee was informed of discussions held by Leicestershire County 
Council in relation to wildflower verges. It had been noted that urban verges 
weren’t well suited to wildflower growth but it had been agreed that wildflowers 
would be increased on the council’s green spaces including Derby Road corner. 
 

142. Green Space Delivery Plan  
 
It was reported that the next green space delivery plan was being drafted and 
members were asked to submit any suggested schemes by 30 September. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.55 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Hinckley Area Committee  2 March 2023 
 
Wards affected   Hinckley Wards 
 
 

SUPPORT FUNDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF HINCKLEY WAYFINDING 
STRATEGY 

 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To request supporting funding from the Hinckley Area Committee for 

implementation of the Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To approve the funding of £49,000 to support the implementation of the 
Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy, as detailed in section 3.6. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council employed consultants to produce a Wayfinding Strategy for 

Hinckley town centre. The Strategy was completed during 2022 and has been 
endorsed by Members.   

 
3.2 The Strategy seeks to improve the experiential quality of being in and 

navigating through the town centre. It will help visitors and shoppers feel safe, 
comfortable and confident in knowing where they are and being able to 
efficiently identify and then get to their chosen location.  

 
3.3 The strategy seeks to replace existing wayfinding elements across the town 

centre that have over time become outdated as land uses and activities have 
changed. The document provides a review of existing signs within the town 
centre and sets out design principles for proposed new high quality and 
consistent signs together with suggested locations. The black and gold colour 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

scheme of Hinckley’s existing signage is carried through in the new signage to 
reflect the heritage of the town centre. 

 

3.4 The new signs include totems, finger posts and double-sided car park 
boards/signs with walking times between locations displayed, which should be 
particularly helpful for visitors to the town centre and identify its attractions on 
offer. Totems and car park signs will feature a bespoke map of the town 
centre identifying routes and attractions and features including bus stops, 
public car parks and public cycle parking areas. Visualisations of the 
installations are included within Appendix 1. The strategy will enable people to 
appreciate the compactness of the town centre and how easy it 
[...]
plications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Environmental implications – implementation of the strategy would support 

active and sustainable methods of travel 
- ICT implications- none directly as a result of this report 
- Asset management implications – none directly as a result of this report 
- Procurement implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Human resources implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Planning implications – none directly as a result of this report 
- Data protection implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Voluntary sector - none directly as a result of this report 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
Contact Officer:  Paul Grundy, Senior Planning Officer (Conservation and 

GIS), Ext 5671 
Executive Member:  Cllr David Bill 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 6



06/16 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Hinckley Area Committee  2 March 2023 
 
Wards affected   Hinckley Wards 
 
 

SUPPORT FUNDING FOR NEW PROMS IN THE PARK EVENT 2023 
 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To request supporting funding from Hinckley Area Committee to host Proms 

in the Park event on Saturday 10th June 2023 to be hosted at Hollycroft Park 
bandstand.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To approve the funding of £11,000 to support the delivery of the Proms in the 
Park event for 2023, as detailed in section 3.6 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Request has been made by Administration to host Proms in the Park event in 

2023. 
 
3.2 As an additional event to the calendar funding will be required to host Proms, 

hence the financial request to the Hinckley Area Committee.  
 
3.3 The Proms event in 2022, that formed part of
[...]
This report has taken account the need to work in partnership with key 
stakeholders who support the award winning Hollycroft Park. 
 

  

Page 10



06/16 

9. Risk implications 
 

9.1 The following significant risk associated with these report / decisions was 
identified: 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

Inclement weather resulting in the 

cancellation of the event due to 

H&S concerns 

Negotiate abortive set up 

costs with providers 

Simon 

Jones 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 As with all Council hosted events this will be a free, equitable and family 

orientated event. Promotion will be made to all parts of the borough. 
 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 As with all Events the Team will ensure no plastics are utilised and will 

minimise any provision which has a carbon omission. 
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 
- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Voluntary Sector 
 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
Contact Officer:  Simon Jones, Cultural Services Manager, Ext 5699 
Executive Member:  Cllr Keith Nichols  

Page 11



06/16 

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Hinckley Area Committee 2 March 2023 
 
Wards affected:  Hinckley Wards  
 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET 2023/24  
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the proposed draft revenue budget and council tax for 2023/24 for 

the Special Expenses Area of Hinckley 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
Members approve: 

 
2.1 That the Committee endorse the revenue and capital budgets and council tax 

for 2023/24.   
 
2.2 That the Committee endorse the Fees and Charges for 2023/24.   
 
2.3 Members decide on which growths they wi
[...]
.00%
Other stalls (pitch 3m x 6m) Standard Rated 40.00 44.00 10.00%
Additional pitch to above (pitch 3m x 6m) Standard Rated 1/2 above fee 1/2 above fee -
Stall community / non profit making organisations / registered charities (promotion/display only) No charge No charge -
Leisure activities including rides Standard Rated 53.00 58.30 10.00%

Football and cricket pitches - Adult

Pitch per 11 matches (per season) Teams in the Borough pitch only Exempt 275.00 275.00 0.00%
Teams in the Borough pitch with changing room Exempt 549.00 549.00 0.00%
Teams outside Borough pitch only Exempt 371.00 371.00 0.00%
Teams outside Borough pitch with changing room Exempt 686.00 686.00 0.00%

Casual lettings - per match with facilities:              Teams in the Borough Standard Rated 74.00 74.00 0.00%
Teams outside Borough Standard Rated 85.00 85.00 0.00%

Casual lettings - per match without facilities: Teams in the Borough Standard Rated 40.00 40.00 0.00%
Teams outside Borough Standard Rated 52.00 52.00 0.00%

Junior - 1/2 adult fees 1/2 above fee 1/2 above fee %

Page 22



Appendix 3

Year 2022/23

Projects
S106 

received
External 
Funding SEA

Total 
Cost

Clarendon Park 73,294 0 0 73,294

Totals 73,294 0 0 73,294

Year 2023/24

Projects
S106 

received
External 
Funding SEA

Total 
Cost

The Greens 133,474 0 0 133,474

Waterside Open Space (SEA) 57,988 0 57,988

Waterside Play Area 70,668 0 0 70,668

Totals 204,142 57,988 0 262,130

New Green Spaces Delivery Plan - Capital Programme

Year 2023/24

Projects
S106 

received
External 
Funding SEA

Total 
Cost

Jellicoe Way 7,523 0 5,000 12,523

Granvillle Road 7,447 0 2,780 10,227

Sword Drive 0 0 750 750

Swallows Green 0 0 750 750

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Support funding for implementation of Hinckley wayfinding strategy
	7 Support Funding for Proms in the Park 2023
	8 Hinckley Area Committee budget 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


- 123 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HINCKLEY AREA COMMITTEE 
 

2 MARCH 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr L Hodgkins - Chairman 
 Cllr LJ Mullaney – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Nichols, Cllr MT Mullaney 
and Cllr A Pendlebury 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Paul Grundy, Simon D Jones and Rebecca 
Owen 
 
 

304. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray and 
Gibbens. 
 

305. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2022 be confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
306. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

307. Support funding for implementation of Hinckley wayfinding strategy  
 
Consideration was given to a request for funding for implementation of the 
Hinckley wayfinding strategy. It was noted that the signs would not be electronic 
and would also be easily updatable. They would point to key locations and 
attractions, including the cinema. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the request for funding be endorsed. 
 

308. Support Funding for Proms in the Park 2023  
 
Members received a report requesting funding to host Proms in the Park 2023. It 
was noted that lessons had been learnt following the busy event in 2022. 
Members were pleased to see the event returning this year. During discussion, 
the following suggestions for raising income were made: 
 

 Creating and selling programmes for the event 

 Selling spaces to food vendors. 
 



 

- 124 - 

It was moved by Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the request for funding be endorsed. 
 

309. Hinckley Area Committee budget 2023/24  
 
The revenue budget and council tax for the Hinckley area was presented to the 
committee. Members discussed green space schemes and the potential to 
undertake improvements to green spaces over the next three to four years. It was 
moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


